

No. 02-2199

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

<b>STEPHEN BUTLER and MARY</b>	)	<b>Appeal from the United States</b>
<b>BUTLER, as Parents and Next Friend</b>	)	<b>District Court for the District</b>
<b>of JOSHUA BUTLER, a Minor</b>	)	<b>of New Mexico</b>
	)	
<b>Plaintiffs-Appellees,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>RIO RANCHO PUBLIC SCHOOLS,</b>	)	<b>Hon. E.L. Mechem,</b>
<b>et al.,</b>	)	<b>Senior Judge</b>
	)	
<b>Defendants-Appellants.</b>	)	

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE, NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,  
NEW MEXICO SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, COLORADO ASSOCIATION OF  
SCHOOL BOARDS, OKLAHOMA STATE SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, UTAH  
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION, AND WYOMING SCHOOL BOARDS  
ASSOCIATION**

**JULIE K. UNDERWOOD\***  
**THOMAS E. M. HUTTON**  
**National School Boards Association**  
**1680 Duke Street**  
**Alexandria, VA 22314-3493**  
**(703) 838-6710**  
**\*Counsel of Record**

**Brief supporting position of Defendants/Appellants.**  
**Brief supporting reversal of decision by United States Court for the District of New  
Mexico.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>i</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>iii</b>
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PUBLIC SCHOOLS AND PUBLIC SCHOOL OFFICIALS ARE ENTITLED TO SPECIAL CONSTITUTIONAL CONSIDERATION AND JUDICIAL DEFERENCE ON MATTERS OF EDUCATIONAL POLICY AND SCHOOL SAFETY. ....	4
II. A DECISION BY PUBLIC SCHOOL OFFICIALS TO HOLD STUDENTS RESPONSIBLE FOR KNOWING WHAT THEY BRING ON TO SCHOOL PROPERTY IS RATIONALLY RELATED TO THE STATE’S LEGITIMATE INTEREST IN SCHOOL SAFETY.....	9
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>13</b>
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974).....	6
<i>Arrington v. Eberhart</i> , 920 F. Supp. 1208 (M.D. Ala. 1996).....	6
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawatomie County, et al. v. Earls</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2559 (2002) .....	4,5,9
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Rogers, Ark. v. McCluskey</i> , 458 U.S. 966 (1982).....	11,13
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986).....	4
<i>Bundick v. Bay City Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 735..... (S.D. Tex. 2001)	8,11,12
<i>Daughenbaugh v. Tiffin</i> , 150 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Edwards v. Rees</i> , 883 F.3d 882 (10th Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	6
<i>Fleming v. Jefferson County Sch. Dist.</i> , 298 F.3d 918 (10th Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....	5,6
<i>Grieb v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Rev.</i> , 767 A.2d 1138 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001).....	10
<i>Hammock v. Keys</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (S.D. Ala. 2000).....	10,13

<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 26 (1988) .....	4
<i>Herrmann v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 01-4019, 2002 WL 31498983 (D. Kan. Oct. 16, 2002).....	6
<i>Hill v. Safford Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 952 P.2d 754 (Ariz. App. Div. 1997).....	9
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	5,6
<i>New Rider v. Bd. of Educ. of Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 1, Pawnee City, Okla.</i> , 480 F.2d 693 (10th Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	8
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	9
<i>Seal v. Morgan</i> . 229 F.3d 567 (6th Cir. 2000).....	7,8,12
<i>Seamons v. Snow</i> , 84 F.3d. 1226 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Comty. Sch. Dist.</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	8,12
<i>Turner v. South-Western City Sch. Dist.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 757 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....	8,12
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. No. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	5
<i>Watson ex rel. Watson v. Beckel</i> , 242 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>West v. Derby Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	5
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> , 420 U.S. 308 (1975) .....	passim

STATUTES:

**42 U.S.C. § 1983** ..... **passim**

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 22-5-4.7(A) (2001) ..... 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Robert C. Johnson, *Decatur Furor Sparks Wider Policy Debate*,  
Education Week, (November 24, 1999), *available at*  
[http://www.edweek.com/ew/ew\\_printstory.cfm?slug=13zero.h19](http://www.edweek.com/ew/ew_printstory.cfm?slug=13zero.h19) ..... 11

Del Stover, *Despite charges of unfairness, zero tolerance is working*,  
School Board News, (January 25, 2000), *available at* <http://www.nsba.org/sbn/00-jan/012500-3.htm> ..... 10

*The Fight's Not Over*, The New Republic, (December 6, 1999),  
*available at* <http://www.tnr.com/120699/editorial120699.html> ..... 11
